

No. 03-1559

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF CHINA, NEW YORK BRANCH,
Petitioner,

v.

NBML.L.C., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: October 31, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. A Reliance Requirement in Fraud Cases of This Type Is a Straightforward Application of <i>Holmes</i> 's Proximate Cause Requirement	8
II. Vigorous Enforcement of RICO's Proximate Cause Requirement Is Particularly Important in Light of the Potential for Abuse of the Statute	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Associated General Contractors of Cal., Inc.</i>	
<i>v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	10
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> ,	
529 U.S. 494 (2000)	2, 10, 11
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> ,	
421 U.S. 723 (1975)	19
<i>Field v. Manns</i> ,	
516 U.S. 59 (1995)	10
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> ,	
492 U.S. 229 (1989)	2
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> ,	
503 U.S. 258 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> ,	
521 U.S. 179 (1997)	2
<i>Napper v. Anderson, Henley, Shields, Bradford</i>	
& <i>Pritchard</i> , 500 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1974),	
<i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 837 (1975)	13
<i>Oppenheim v. Sterling</i> ,	
368 F.3d 516 (10th Cir. 1966),	
<i>cert. denied</i> , 386 U.S. 1011 (1967)	13
<i>Pelman v. McDonald's Corp.</i> ,	
396 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> ,	
528 U.S. 549 (2000)	2
<i>Ryan v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> ,	
611 F.2d 1170 (6th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> ,	
473 U.S. 479 (1985)	2, 12, 16
<i>Summit Properties, Inc. v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> ,	
214 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2000)	17, 18

	Page
Statutes:	
18 U.S.C. § 1341	3, 10, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1343	3, 10, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1344	3
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act	
(RICO), 18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(B)	4, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1962	8, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	<i>passim</i>
Clayton Act § 4, 15 U.S.C. § 15	9
 Miscellaneous:	
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, <i>Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	10
Robert K. Rasmussen, <i>Introductory Remarks and a Comment on Civil RICO's Remedial Provisions</i> , 43 VAND. L. REV. 623 (1990)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	17
